

In The Supreme Court of Florida
Case No. SC08-1360

Lower Court Case No. 4D07-1490

HAROLD GOLDBERG and ARLENE GOLDBERG,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH CREDIT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

Consolidated with Lower Court Case No. 4D07-2436

AMY SUE FORMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

* * * * *

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE FLORIDA BAR

* * * * *

Lori S. Holcomb
UPL Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
850-561-5840
Fla. Bar No. 501018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT IS NOT CLEAR REGARDING WHAT THOSE CLAIMING TO HAVE BEEN HARMED BY PERSONS ENGAGING IN THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW MUST SHOW IN ORDER TO BRING AN ACTION SEEKING REMEDIES. 3

 A. The District Court's Opinion Can Be Read To Require A Specific Finding Of The Unlicensed Practice Of Law By This Court In The Specific Case Where The Person Harmed Is Seeking A Remedy In Order To Bring An Action.....4

 B. The District Court's Opinion Can Be Read To Require A Finding Of Unlicensed Practice Of Law In The Case Law In General In Order For One Claiming To Be Harmed By The Unlicensed Practice Of Law To Bring An Action.....5

II. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF AN ACTION SEEKING AN INJUNCTION PROHIBITING THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW, ALL CIVIL REMEDIES, THE FILING OF A CRIMINAL COMPLAINT, AND THE FILING OF A COMPLAINT WITH THE FLORIDA BAR ARE AVAILABLE TO INDIVIDUALS CLAIMING TO BE HARMED BY THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW. . 13

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Buscemi v. Intachai</i> , 730 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	9, 14
<i>Chandris, S.A. v. Yanakakis</i> , 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Dade-Commonwealth Title Insurance Co. v. North Dade Bar Association, Inc.</i> , 152 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1963).....	13
<i>Daytona MiGi Corporation v. Daytona Automotive Fiberglass, Inc.</i> , 417 So.2d 272 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	12
<i>Gemini Ventures of Tampa, Inc. v. Hamilton Engineering & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 784 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	10, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corporation</i> , 981 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	3, 8
<i>Gonzi v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 928, 2008 WL 835251 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2008) (unpublished).....	5
<i>Oakland Consolidated Corporation v. Southern States Land Company</i> , 234 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	11
<i>Preferred Title Services, Inc. v. Seven Seas Resort Condominium, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	9, 15
<i>Punta Gorda Pines Development v. Slack Excavating</i> , 468 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	11
<i>Richter v. Higdon Homes, Inc.</i> , 544 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	11
<i>Szteinbaum v. Kaes Invecciones Valores</i> , 476 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	12
<i>The Florida Bar re: Amendments to Rules Regulating The Florida Bar (Proceedings Before a Referee)</i> , 685 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 1996)	17

Vista Designs, Inc. v. Silverman, P.C., 774 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)8,
14

Yanakakis v. Chandris, 97 F.3d 448 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Statutes

§775.089, Fla. Stat. (1999). 17

§454.23, Fla. Stat. (2006) 17

Rules

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 10-1.2 6

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 10-2.1 14

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 10-6.3 6

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 10-7.1 7, 17

R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 10-7.2 7
